In the normal course of business the Cree Nation enters into transactions with related parties.  Related

party transactions are measured at the exchange amount, which is the amount of consideration

established and agreed to by the related parties.

Due to the significant volume of transactions between the Cree Nation and related parties aggregate

revenue and expenditures derived from related parties is not determinable.

Included within accounts payable and not separately disclosed elsewhere is $62,004 (2017 - $36,147)

which is payable to the Cree Nation's government business enterprises for goods and services purchased

in the ordinary course of business.

18. ACCOUNTING CHANGE

During the course of the preparation of its financial statements for the year ending March 31, 2018, the

Cree Nation determined that an adjustment was required to its prior year financial statements to include

financial activity on a capital project.

This change has been applied retrospectively and the financial statement impact on amounts previously

presented for the year ended March 31, 2017 is as follows:

As previously

reported

Increase

(Decrease) Restated

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Accounts receivable $  1,891,576 $  5,916,203 $  7,807,779

Long term debt  21,094,640  12,814,080  33,908,720

Net Debt ( )13,928,403 ( )6,897,877 ( )20,826,280

Tangible Capital Assets  36,182,255  6,820,521  43,002,776

Accumulated Surplus  23,151,285 ( )77,356  23,073,929

Consolidated Statement of Operations

Total revenue  11,612,857 ( )77,356  11,535,501

Annual surplus  740,281 ( )77,356  662,925

Accumulated Surplus, end of year  23,151,285 ( )77,356  23,073,929

Consolidated Statement of Change in Net Debt

Annual surplus  740,281 ( )77,356  662,925

Acquisition of tangible capital assets ( )1,861,346 ( )6,820,521 ( )8,681,867

Change in net debt for year  385,340 ( )6,897,877 ( )6,512,537

Net Debt, end of year ( )13,928,403 ( )6,897,877 ( )20,826,280

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Operating transactions  2,632,421 ( )77,356  2,555,065

Capital transactions ( )1,861,346 ( )6,820,521 ( )8,681,867

Financing transactions ( )244,428  6,897,877  6,653,449

MISIPAWISTIK CREE NATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 MARCH 31, 2018

19. SEGMENT DISCLOSURE

Misipawistik Cree Nation provides a range of services to its members.  For management reporting purposes, operations and activities are reported by department.  For each segment

separately reported, the segment revenue and expenses represent both amounts that are directly attributable to the segment and amounts that are allocated on a reasonable basis.  The

presentation by segment is based on the same accounting policies as described in the summary of Significant Accounting Policies as described in Note 1.  The segment results for the